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Terence McLaugnlin 
Associate Director 
Head Office 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Kind regasas 

Phil Leech 

• 

From: Terence McLaughlin 
Sent: 25 June 2015 13:34 
To: 'Zak Maynard' <ZMaynard@rydon.co,uk> 
Cc: David Bradbury <DavldBradburv@jswright.cD.uk>; Simon Lawrence <slawrence@rYdon.co.uk>; David Peacock 
<D3vidPeacock@jswright.co.uk>; Simon O'Connor <SOConnor@rydon.co.uk>; James Clifton <jclifton(5)rydon.co.uk> 
Subject: RE; Grenfell Tower - Variation Instruction - AOV 

Thanks Zak. 

Kind regards, 

Terence McLaughlin 
Associate Director 
Head Office 

Tel: I F a x : ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H I Mob : | fl Email: tefencemclauqhliniSjiswriqht,co.uk I Web: 
www.iswriqht.co.uk 

From: Zak Maynard |mailto:ZMavnard@rvdon.co.uk1 
Sent: 25 June 2015 12:37 
To: Terence McLaughlin 
Cc: David Bradbury; Simon Lawrence; David Peacock; Simon O'Connor; James Clifton 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower - Variation Instruction - AOV 

In accordance with our instruction received yesterday, we confirm our instruction to proceed with the following to 
allow you to order the necessary materials: 

Required design change for Building Control approval (based on 5m3/s) for the sum of £112,032.33 

We await instruction from our Client for the remaining value of £13k for the additional floors 

Terms and conditions of your original order apply 

Terence, 
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Please contact our site team to coordinate these works 

Thanks 

Zak Maynard, BSc (Hons) 
Commercial Manager 

From: Terence McLaughiin [mailtoiterencemciaughlin^iswriqht.co.ukl 
Sent: 24 June 2015 16:48 
To: Zak Maynard 
Cc: David Bradbury; Simon Lawrence; JS Wright >> David Peacock; Simon O'Connor 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 
Importance: High 

Zak, 

Hope all is well, 

Can you by return issue a formal instruction for the value of £125,136.58 to proceed with the AOV variation order 
(email attached as issued 05/02/15). 

This is needed urgently now as it will hold up manufacturing as stated previously if orders are not placed by this 
Friday. 

We cannot process an order due to the size ofthe value without a formal instruction. 

You can reach me on my mobile 07740820960. 

Assuring you of our best intentions at all times. 

Kind regards, 

Terence McLaughlin 
Associate Director 
Head Office 

| | I r.-!x ^ | I MO!,; | | I Email: terencemclauqhlingSiswnqht.cauk I Web: 
vvww.iswriaht.co.uk 

From: David Bradbury 
Sent; 24 June 2015 16:29 
To: Terence McLaughlin; David Peacock 
Subject; FW: Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office 

Tel: | | I I Mob; I | I Email: davldbra<jburv@|swriaht.co.uk I Web: 
www.iswriQht.co.uk 
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From: Simon O'Connor [maiito:SOConnor(S)rvdon.co.ukl 
Sent: 24 June 2015 16:26 
To: David Bradbury; Simon Lawrence; Jason North; James Clifton; David Peacock 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 

Afternoon Dave. 

Please take this e-mail as instruction to proceed with these works. 

Regards 

Simon O'Connor, ACIOB, M InstLM 
Project Manager 
T H 
0 I 

From: David Bradbury [mailto:Davld8radburv@1swriqht.co.uk1 
Sent: 24 June 2015 16:17 
To: Simon Lawrence; Simon O'Connor; Jason North 
Cc: M.Smithgimaxfordham.com: d.campbell(jamaxfordham.com: Hugh Mahoney; Dan Moodie 
>ubject: RV: Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 

All, 

Please note we have now received written confirmation off Building Control with approval for the proposed AOV 
system at Grenfell Tower. 

There are 3 minor comments / notes as listed on the attached. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ I Fax: | 11 Vcb. | 11 Email: davidbradburv(5).iswriqhtco.uk I Web: 
www.iswriqht.co.uk 

From: Paul.Hansontarbkc.gov.uk |mailto:Paul.Hanson(q)rbkc.KQV.uk1 
Sent: 24 June 2015 15:22 
To: David Bradbury 
Cc: hm@p5buk.com; John.Hoban{5)rbkc.Rov.uk; Neil(astudioe.co.uk 
Subject: RE; Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 

Hi Dave, 

Please find attached my comments regarding the smoke control system for the stairway lobbies; the 
proposals for which are satisfactory. 

Regards. 

Paul Hanson 
Senior Building Control Surveyor (Fire Regulations) 
Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea 
T • 
M. • 

W. www.rbkc.Qov.uk/buildlnqcQntrol 
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View the latest video covering the Holland Park School Redevelopment 

Building Control media and publications are available by clicking on the following link:- Publications 

From: David Bradbury fmailto:DavidBradburv®iswrightco.ukl 
Sent: 14 April 2015 16:56 
To: Hanson, Paul: PC-Plan 
Cc: Hoban, John: PC-Plan; Hugh Mahoney; Simon Lawrence 
Subject: Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 

Hi Paul, 

Following our meeting regarding the AOV system at Grenfeii Tower, please find attached a copy of the amended 
technical submission for your approval. 

Please note: the key switch has not been changed due to awaiting a client decision, the key switch will therefore be 
subject to final confirmation, we can amend the tech sub accordingly and keep track ofthe changes if it does 
change. Hope this is acceptable. 

Any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office 

www.jswriqht.CQ.uk 
| l M o c : | I Email: davidbfadburygjiswriqhl.co.uk I Web: 

J S WRIGHT & CO LTD, C E L E B R A T I N G 125 Y E A R S , 1890 - 2015 

One ofthe Leading Mechanical & Plumbing Design & Installation Companies in the UK 

Head Office • J S Wright & Co Ltd. The Atlas Building, 16 Portland Street Aston, B i r m m g h a n ^ ^ R J ^ 
London Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, 1 Northumberland Avenue London, WC2N 5BW Tel: I 

Bristol Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd. Trym Lodge. 1 Henbury Road. Westbury-on-Trym. 8ristol, BS9 3HQ Tel: 

T h e c o n t e n t s o l ihts emai l a r d a n y a ' . :ach" ient3 a r e Itie property of j 5 W h ^ n t S C o Umi ted a n d a r e ror ihe c o n f dant ia l u s e of the n a m e d - o c ^ i e n K s ) only T h e y rr.ay b e legs l iy p r i v i l e g e d a n d should 
net b e c c m r r u n i c a l e d to or relied u p o n by a r y p e r s o n wl thoi / . DLr e x p r e s s w n l t e n c o n s e n t . If you a r e n c l a n a d d r e s s e e p l e a s e notify ua immedia le iy at inaillo:isWfK]htia)iswfiorv. c o uk A n v f i les 

a t t a c h e d to Ih is emai l will h a v e b e e n c h e c k e d with v i rus detecf iDn s a l l w a ' e b e l o r e t ransr r iss ion H o w e v e r y o u s h o u l d car ry out y o u r o w n v r u s c h e c k before ooon^ ig a n y a t t a c h m e n t J S W n g h l i 
C o Utn i ted a c c e p t s r o liabilily for any l o s s or d a m a g e w h i c h m a y b e c a u s e d by sof tware v i r u s e s 

Please Consider the Environment before Printing this E-mail 

InTRANSIT Festival of Arts Friday 19 to Sunday 28 June. Lots of free events to enjoy. 
Check it out http :/Avww. rbkc. ijo v. u k/1 nt ran s i t 

Ask Nick: Conversation and question time with Council Leader, Cllr Nick Paget-Brown. 
Thursday 9 July, 6pm to 8pm, Holy Trinity Brompton, SW7 1JA. 

Submit your question and register to attend at http:/A\\vw.rbkc.^ov.Likyasknick 

The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea. 
This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, 
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legally privileged and/or copyright protected. This e-mail 
is intended for the addressee only. I f you receive this in 
error, please contact the sender and delete the material 
from your computer. 

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The 
service is powered by MessageLabs. For more information on a proactive 
anti-virus service working around the clock, around the globe, visit: 
htlp://www.claranet.co.uk 

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The 
service is powered by MessageLabs. For more information on a proactive 
anti-virus service working around the clock, around the globe, visit: 
http://\vv\\v.claranet.co.iik 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://vvvvvv.svTnanteccloud.com 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://vvvvvv.svmanteccloud.com 

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The 
service is powered by MessageLabs. For more information on a proactive 
anti-virus service working around the clock, around the globe, visit: 
http://vvvv\v.claranet.co.iik 

This e-raail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The 
service is powered by MessageLabs. For more information on a proactive 
anti-virus service working around the clock, around the globe, visit: 
hltp:// wvvvv.c laranet.co.uk 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://wvvw.svmantecck)ud.com 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit h ttp://vv vv w .s v m an tec c 1 o ud .com 
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This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The 
service is powered by MessageLabs. For more infonnation on a proactive 
anti-virus service working around the clock, around the globe, visit: 
hUp://w\vw.claranct,co.uk 
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Phil Leech 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Terence McLaughlin 
26 July 2017 15:50 
Phil Leech; David Bradbury 
FW: Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 
FW: Grenfell Tower - AOV 

Importance: High 

Kind regards, 

Terence McLaughlin 
Associate Director 
Head Office 

• website 

From: Terence McLaughlin 
Sent: 24 June 2015 16:48 
To: 'Zak Maynard' <ZMaynard@rydon.co.uk> 
Cc: David Bradbury <DavidBradbury@jswright.co.uk>; 'Simon Lawrence' <slawrence@rydon.co.uk>; David Peacock 
<DavidPeacock(tpjswright.co.uk>; 'soconnonSrydon.co.uk' <5QCQnnor@rydon.co.uk> 
Subject: Rt: Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 
Importance: High 

Hope all is well. 

Can you by return issue a formal Instruction for the value of £125,136.58 to proceed with the AOV variation order 
(email attached as issued 05/02/15). 

This is needed urgently now as it will hold up manufacturing as stated previously if orders are not placed by this 
Friday. 

We cannot process an order due to the size of the value without a formal instruction. 

You can reach me on my mobile | 

Assuring you of our best intentions at all times, 

Kind regards, 

Terence McLaughlin 
Associate Director 
Head Office 

Zak, 

JSW00001935 0008 
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T c ' l : | I I Fax: | | I | J I Email: lerencemclauohlin(g>|swright.co.uk I Web: 
vww.jsv/fiqht.co.uk 

From: David Bradbury 
Sent: 24 June 2015 16:29 
To: Terence McLaughlin; David Peacock 
Subject: FW: Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office 

| | I - a x : | | l ' . l a b | | I Email: davidbradburvgS.iswriaht,co.uk I Web: 
www.iswriqht.co.uk 

From; Simon O'Connor |mailto:SOConnor(5)rydon.co,uk1 
Sent; 24 June 2015 16:26 
To: David Bradbury; Simon Lawrence; Jason North; James Clifton; David Peacock 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 

Afternoon Dave, 

Please take this e-mail as instruction to proceed with these works. 

Regards 

Simon O'Connor, ACIOB, M InstLM 
Project Manager 

From: David Bradbury fmailto:DavidBradbury(3iswriqhtxo.ukl 
Sent: 24 June 2015 16:17 
To: Simon Lawrence; Simon O'Connor; Jason North 
Cc: M.Smith(amaxfordham.com; d.campbellgimaxfordham.com; Hugh Mahoney; Dan Moodie 
Subject: FW; Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 

All, 

Please note we have now received written confirmation off Building Control with approval for the proposed AOV 
system at Grenfell Tower. 

There are 3 minor comments / notes as listed on the attached. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office 

| | I -yx.B | I Mob | ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H I Email davidbradburvfajiswfiqht co.uk I Web 
www.jswriqhl,co.uk 

From: Paul.HansonPrbkc.gov.uk [mailtc:Paul.Hanson(5)rbkc,gov.uk1 
Sent: 24 June 2015 15:22 
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To: David Bradbury 
Cc: hm(a)psbuk.com; John,Hoban(a)rbkc.gov.uk; NeiHaistudioe.co.uk 
Subject: RE: Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 

Hi Dave, 

Please find attached my comments regarding the smoke control system for the stairway lobbies; the 
proposals for which are satisfactory. 

Regards. 

Paul Hanson 
Senior Building Control Surveyor (Fire Regulations) 
Royg^gjgy2lM^ e n s i n 9 t o n a r | d Chelsea 
T, 
M. 
F. 
W. www.rbkc.qcv.uk/bulldinqcQntrcl 

View the latest video covering the Holland Park School Redevelopment 

Building Control media and publications are available by clicking on the following link:- Publications 

From: David Bradbury [mailto:DavidBradbury(a)iswriaht.co.uk1 
Sent: 14 April 2015 16:56 
To: Hanson, Paul: PC-Plan 
Cc: Hoban, John: PC-Plan; Hugh Mahoney; Simon Lawrence 
Subject: Grenfell Tower AOV technical Submission 

Hi Paul, 

Following our meeting regarding the AOV system at Grenfell Tower, please find attached a copy ofthe amended 
technical submission for your approval. 

Please note: the key switch has not been changed due to awaiting a client decision, the key switch will therefore be 
subject to final confirmation, we can amend the tech sub accordingly and keep track of the changes if it does 
change. Hope this is acceptable. 

Any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office ~ 

| | I F a x : ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | 1 Mob | | l Email: davidbradburv(5)|swriqht co.uk I Web: 
www.iswriQht.co.uk 

J S WRIGHT & C O LTD, C E L E B R A T I N G 125 Y E A R S , 1890 - 2015 

One of the Leading Mechanical & Plumbing Design & Installation Companies In the UK 

Head Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, The Atlas Building, 16 Pcrtland Street, Aston. Birmingham, B6 5RX 
London Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, 1 Northumberland Avenie. London, WC2N 5BW Tel: 

Bristol Office - J S Wright & Co. Ltd. Trym Lodge. I Henbur/ Road, Westburv-on-Trym. Bristol. BS9 3HQ Tel: 

T h e c o n t e n t s or I h i s e m a r l a n d a n y a t t a c h m e n l s a r e Ihe properly of J 3 W n g h t a C o Limited a n d a r a fat lha conndBnl ia l u s e of the n a m e d r e c i p i e n t s ) only. T h n y m a y b a legal ly pr iv i legei l a n d s h o u l d 
n w b B c o n i m u p i c a l B d lo or re l ied u p o n by a n y p e r s o n wilhor.1 our e x p r e s s w n l t e r c o n s e n t l( y o u a r a not a n a d d r a s s e e p tease notify u s i m m e d i a t e t y at m a n o iswr oh l@iswr iQht .co uk A n v riles 
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a t l a c h o d to th is emai l will h a v e b e e n c h e c K e d v^th v i r u s O e t a d i o n s o f t w a r e be fo re i r a n s n i s s i o n H o w e v e r , yo-j should catry out y o u r m v n v i rus c h e c k before o p e n i n g a n y a t tachment . J S Wr ight & 
C o Limited a c c a p l s n o liabifily for a n y l o s s or d a m a g e w h i c h may b e c a u s e d by so f tware v i r u s e s . 

InTRANSIT Festival of Arts Friday 19 to Sunday 28 June. Lots of free events to enjoy. 
Check it out http://w\vw,rbkc.gov.uk/intransit 

Ask Nick: Conversation and question time with Council Leader, Cllr Nick Paget-Brown. 
Thursday 9 July, 6pm to 8pm, Holy Trinity Brompton, SW7 1JA. 

Submit your question and register to attend at http://w\vw.rbkc.gov.uk/asknick 

The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea. 
This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, 
legally privileged and/or copyright protected. This e-mail 
is intended for the addressee only. I f you receive this in 
error, please contact the sender and delete the material 
from your computer. 

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The 
service is powered by MessageLabs. For more information on a proactive 
anti-virus service working around the clock, around the globe, visit: 
http:/A\"ww.claranet.co.iik 

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The 
service is powered by MessageLabs. For more information on a proactive 
anti-virus service working around the clock, around the globe, visit: 
http://w\vw.claranet.co.uk 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://wwvv.symanteccloud.com 

This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service. 
For more information please visit http://www.svmanteccloud.com 

This e-mail has been scanned for all viruses by Claranet. The 
service is powered by MessageLabs. For more information on a proactive 
anti-virus service working around the clock, around the globe, visit: 
http://w\vw,claranet.co.uk 
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Phil Leech 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

David Bradbury 
24 June 2015 16:39 
Terence McLaughlin 
FW: Grenfell Tower - AOV 
Z[--]500 Mechanical Equipment (Rev T5 10.1.14).pdf; 20140506 - Grenfell Tower -
Smoke Extract Analysis.pdf; Grenfell Tower Tech Sub Lobby Smoke Control Systems 
Rev l.pdf 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office 

^ e h ^ H H ^ ^ ^ H I F a x ' ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H i ' ' v ' c t ' | | l email: davidbradburv(S.iswriqht.co.uk I Web: 
www.iswriqht.co.uk 

From: David Bradbury 
Sent: 05 February 2015 17:27 
To: Zak Maynard 
Cc: Terence McLaughlin; Alan Whyte; Simon Lawrence 
Subject; Grenfell Tower - AOV 

HI Zak, Further to your conversation this morning with Terence, I've detailed the AOV adcitioanl costs below and 
attached some additional information to help, but any problems please do not hesitate to give me a call. 

Breakdown of AOV costs: 

JSW Original costs (based on 0.42m3/s): £80,984.58 

Client Change (Additional Floors): £13,104.25 
• Scope: Supply, Delivery, installation and commissioning of the smoke control components serving the 

lower three floors. 
A. 3 Supply and installation only PSB single zone interface modules, mounted on every floor level (these are 
connected to local override switches, smoke detector, and provide power to the motorised damper/AOV 
ventilators/stairwell ventilators etc.). Power and control cabling will be by PSB from master smoke control 
panel. The control modules will be located in local the electrical service riser within the ventilated lobbies. 
B. 1 Supply and delivery only PSB booster battery packs local to control 
module on every fifth floor 
C. 3 Supply and delivery only PSB key operated Fire override switches 
D. 3 Supply and delivery only PSB smoke detectors 
E. 3 Supply and delivery only PSB room thermostats 
F. 6 Supply and install PSB 600mm wide x 1200mm high AOV wall 
mounted damper/grille assemblies. Ventilators fitted into new wall 
openings. 
F. 1 Carriage to site during normal working hours. 
G. 1 Installation of fire rated cable connecting all components to the control module. 
H. 1 commissioning on completion. 

Required design change for Building Control approval (based on 5m3/s): £112,032.33 

i 
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I've attached the consultant's report detailing the reasons for the Increased performance, which has changed the 
controls, fire rated ductwork In plantroom, increased 'smoke" vent fans (original equipment schedule has been 
attached for information) and the overall design philosophy has changed and therefore we have attached the 
specialists technical submission which has been discussed with the consultant, Rydons and the building control 
officers in a meeting held at Qrenfell Tower on the 24 , h November 2014. The re-design was verbally accepted by 
building control at this meeting and the technical submission was formally submitted for their written approval 
(written confirmation still outstanding). 

Total VO: £125,136.58 

Kind regards, 

Dave Bradbury 
Design Manager 
Head Office 

www.iswrioht.co.uk 
ll Mob: I Email: c'avidbradburv@lswright,co.uk 1 Web: 

J S WRIGHT & C O LTD, C E L E B R A T I N G 125 Y E A R S , 1890 - 2015 

One of the Leading Mechanical & Plumbing Design & Installation Companies in the UK 

Head Office - J S Wright & Co Ltd, The Atlas Building, 16 Portland Street, Aston, BinninQham, 86 5RX 
London Office • J S Wright & Co Ltd, 1 Northumberland Avenue, London, WC2N 5BW Tel: 

Bristol Office - J S Wnght & Co, Ltd. Trym Lodge. 1 Henbury Road, Westbury-on-Trym, Bristol, BS9 3HQ Tel: 0 | 

T t e c o n t e n l s at this a r - a i - a n d a n y a t t a c h m e n t a a r a tna property c r J S Wright & C o Limited ano a re fcr Ihe c o M d e n t i a l u s e of the nar - .ed r e c i 0 i e n l ( s l o n y. T h e y m a y De legalty o n w t e g e d a n d s h o u l d 
n o l b e c o m m u n i c a t e d lo a r re l i ed j p o n by a n y p e x s o n wi lhoul our e x p r e s s w: H e n c o n s e r l If y o u a r a not a n a d d r e s s e e p l e a s e n o f f y u s immedia te ly at ma i i lo : ;swf iqN iS : twr iqh t c o uk A r y files 

a t t a c h e d lo th.s ema i l will h a v e o e e n c h e c k e d with v i r us de toc l o n s o f t w a r e b e k x e l i a p s m i s s i o n H o w e v e r , y o u s h o u l d ca^ry Qui your o w n v i r u s c h e c k before o p e n i n g a n y a t l a c h m c n t J S Wr ight & 
C o L imi ted a c c e p t s n o Kablity fof any a s s o r d a m s g e w h i c h r a y c e c a u s e d by sof tware v . r u s e s 

Plaasa Consider the EnvlronniBnt bcforg Printing thla E-mail 
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